

CLERK OF COURT  
JUN 15 2015

Case No. 72818-1-I

---

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

---

**JOHN NORTON AND KRISTINE NORTON, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**vs.**

**GRAHAM & DUNN, P.C., a Washington professional corporation  
Defendant-Respondent.**

---

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

---

HILLIS CLARK MARTIN & PETERSON P.S.  
Louis D. Peterson, WSBA #5776  
Michael R. Scott, WSBA #12822  
Alexander M. Wu, WSBA #40649  
1221 Second Avenue, Suite 500  
Seattle WA 98101-2925  
Telephone: (206) 623-1745

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT  
GRAHAM & DUNN, P.C.

FILED  
2015 JUN 15 PM 3:52  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. STATEMENT OF ISSUE ON APPEAL .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>A. Graham &amp; Dunn Provided Legal Services to         NDG for a Period of Two Years. ....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>B. Graham &amp; Dunn Did Not Know of de Guzman’s         Ponzi Scheme.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>C. NDG’s Untimely Filing of Form Ds Did Not         Constitute Fraud. ....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>D. Norton Learned of de Guzman’s Fraud in         March 2009. ....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>E. Norton Discussed Suing Graham &amp; Dunn in         June 2009. ....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>F. The Steering Committee (Including Norton)         Investigated Claims Against Graham &amp; Dunn. ....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>G. Norton Left the Steering Committee and Made         No Effort to Obtain the Graham &amp; Dunn         Documents. ....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>H. Norton Pursued Claims Against Other Parties         Associated with NDG.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>I. The Investors Led by the Steering Committee         Filed a Lawsuit Against Graham &amp; Dunn in         July 2012. ....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>J. Norton Waited Until April 2013 to Commence         His Lawsuit Against Graham &amp; Dunn.....</b>	<b>15</b>

<b>IV.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b>Norton’s Claims Accrued By September 2009.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>Norton’s Reliance on the November 14, 2008 Email Is Misplaced.....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>C.</b>	<b>Norton Relies Upon Inapposite Precedent.....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>D.</b>	<b>Norton Was Not Misled by the Documents Graham &amp; Dunn Provided in July 2009.....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>E.</b>	<b>Equitable Tolling Does Not Apply.....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>33</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. P’ship v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006) .....	26
<i>Adcox v. Children’s Orthopedic Hosp. and Med. Ctr.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 15, 864 P.2d 921 (1993).....	27
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 753, 826 P.2d 200 (1992).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Allyn v. Boe</i> , 87 Wn. App. 722, 943 P.2d 364 (1997).....	27
<i>August v. U.S. Bancorp</i> , 146 Wn. App. 328, 190 P.3d 86 (2008) .....	27
<i>Bay City Lumber Co. v. Anderson</i> , 8 Wn.2d 191, 111 P.2d 771 (1941) .....	17
<i>Beard v. King Cnty.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 863, 889 P.2d 501 (1995) .....	23, 25
<i>Busenius v. Horan</i> , 53 Wn. App. 662, 769 P.2d 869 (1989) .....	26
<i>Chanana’s Corp. v. Gilmore</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (W.D. Wash. 2003) .....	6
<i>Douchette v. Bethel School Dist. No. 403</i> , 117 Wn.2d 805, 818 P.2d 1362 (1991) .....	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Douglass v. Stanger</i> , 101 Wn. App. 243, 2 P.3d 998 (2000).....	17, 18
<i>Finkelstein v. Sec. Props., Inc.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 733, 888 P.2d 161 (1995) .....	29, 32
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988) .....	4, 23
<i>Haller v. Wallis</i> , 89 Wn.2d 539, 573 P.2d 1302 (1978) .....	20
<i>Hudson v. Condon</i> , 101 Wn. App. 866, 6 P.3d 615 (2000).....	16, 32

<i>Interlake Porsche &amp; Audi, Inc. v. Bucholz</i> , 45 Wn. App. 502, 728 P.2d 597 (1986) .....	17
<i>Kingery v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 132 Wn.2d 162, 937 P.2d 565 (1997) .....	30
<i>Leschner v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 27 Wn.2d 911, 185 P.2d 113 (1947) .....	30
<i>Melville v. State</i> , 115 Wn.2d 34, 793 P.2d 952 (1990) .....	22, 23
<i>Millay v. Cam</i> , 135 Wn.2d 193, 955 P.2d 791 (1998) .....	30
<i>Price v. State</i> , 96 Wn. App. 604, 980 P.2d 302 (1999) .....	27
<i>Samuelson v. Cmty. College Dist. No. 2 (Grays Harbor College)</i> , 75 Wn. App. 340, 877 P.2d 734 (1994) .....	26
<i>State v. Duvall</i> , 86 Wn. App. 871, 940 P.2d 671 (1997) .....	30
<i>Stevens v. Sec. Pac. Mortg. Corp.</i> , 53 Wn. App. 507, 768 P.2d 1007 (1989) .....	20
<i>West v. Thurston Cnty.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 162, 275 P.3d 1200 (2012) .....	20
<i>Wilcox v. Lexington Eye Inst.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 234, 122 P.3d 729 (2005) .....	29
<i>Young v. Savidge</i> , 155 Wn. App. 806, 230 P.3d 222 (2010) .....	26
<i>Zaleck v. Everett Clinic</i> , 60 Wn. App. 107, 802 P.2d 826 (1991) .....	16

## **RULES**

Civil Rule 56(e) .....	4, 22, 23
------------------------	-----------

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

17 C.F.R. § 230.503 .....	5, 6
Electronic Filing and Revision of Form D, 73 Fed. Reg. 10592 (February 27, 2008) .....	5, 6, 7
